has in place a cash management policy ("Treasury Policy: Credit Risk") to ensure that up to 540 days (2018: 540
days) excess cash holdings are invested with a range of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to
ensure the security of the investment. The Board reviews and agrees this policy and other policies on an annual
basis for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group holds cash in term deposits with a range of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to ensure
the security of the investments. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had $1,030,000 (2018
$5,180,000) on deposit in interest bearing accounts earning a weighted average interest rate of 1.85% (2018:
2.6%).

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
sensitivity used is +/- 25 basis points (2018: +/- 25) which is based on reasonably, possible changes, over a
financial year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short term deposit rate movements over
the last 3 years and management's expectation of future movements.

Interest rate risk
-0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2019

Carrying
amount
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,879 (1) - 1 -
Total increase/
(decrease) (1) - 1 -

Interest rate risk
-0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2018

Carrying
amount
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,160 (4) - 4 -
Total increase/
(decrease) (4) - 4 -

55

Horizon Gold Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2019
(continued)

28 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. The Group has adopted the policy of dealing with credit worthy counterparties and obtaining
sufficient collateral or other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from
defaults.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of